

JUN 18 2008
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Stephanie L. Stumbo
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

June 18, 2008

E.ON U.S. LLC. Legal Department 220 West Main Street P.O. Box 32030 Louisville, Kentucky 40232 www.eon-us.com

Allyson K. Sturgeon
Sr. Corporate Attorney
T 502-627-2088
F 502-627-3367
Allyson.Sturgeon@eon-us.com

RE: John F. Gage v. Louisville Gas and Electric Company

Case No. 2008-00173

Dear Ms. Stumbo:

Enclosed please find and accept for filing the original and 10 copies of the Notice of Satisfaction of Complaint by Louisville Gas and Electric Company. Please provide us with a filed stamped copy of this filing with the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you have any questions or concerns with respect to this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Allyson K. Sturgeon

allypor K Sturgeon

AKS/kmw Enclosures

C: John F. Gage

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	is a second to be a common of the common of
In the Matter of:	JUN 18 2008
JOHN F. GAGE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
COMPLAINANT	j
v.) CASE NO. 2008-00173
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY))
DEFENDANT)

RECEIVED

NOTICE OF SATISFACTION OF COMPLAINT BY LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

In accordance with the Kentucky Public Service Commission's ("Commission") Order of May 19, 2008 in the above-captioned proceeding, Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E" or the "Company") wishes to notify the Commission that it has satisfied the matters complained of by John F. Gage on May 14, 2008.

Specifically, LG&E has re-established Mr. Gage on the Budget Payment Plan at \$192 per month. His outstanding balance as of May 29, 2008 is \$609.32. As Mr. Gage pays the \$192 monthly budget payment amount, his budget bill will be paid first and the difference will be applied to the outstanding balance. Mr. Gage's next budget review will be in September, and he will be notified of the new monthly budget payment amount on his September bill, to take affect on his October, 2008 bill. As with all of LG&E's budget payment customers, Mr. Gage will be required to pay his Budget Payment Plan account to \$0 prior to the beginning of the next budget year which for him will be in November, 2008.

WHEREFORE, for all of the reasons set forth above, Louisville Gas and Electric Company respectfully requests the Commission to dismiss the Complaint of Mr. Gage and close the matter on the Commission's docket.

June 18, Dated: May 29, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

Allyson & Sturgeon

Senior Corporate Attorney

E.ON U.S. LLC

220 West Main Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

(502) 627-2088

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on the following on the 29th day of May, 2008, U.S. mail, postage prepaid:

John F. Gage 1016 Baxter Avenue Louisville, Kentucky 40204

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric

Company

I have reviewed and agree to this Notice of Satisfaction.

Date: 6/16/08

JØHN F. GAGE

2